construction of the Dart system were significantly higher than the initial plan indicating an impairment in relation to

the DART capitalised costs. The costs capitalised in the course of construction were £360.7m as at 31st March 2023.

The recoverable amount was determined based on a value-in –use calculation which requires the use of assumptions.

The recoverable amount was calculated as £100.4m indicating that a further impairment of £75.6m in addition to the

impairment of £184.7m reported in 2021.

The recoverable amount is calculated based on discounted cash flow projections of the business over an asset useful

economic life of 40 years where the recoverable amount is calculated using a pre-tax discount rate of 10.5%. The

directors consider this to be towards the higher end of an appropriate discount rate range for such an asset.

Short term projections are based on the latest forecast approved by the Board and longer term projections reflect

2.5% per annum inflation.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the valuation of reasonably possible changes to the respective

assumptions:-

 Increase/ (decrease) in asset valuation (£’m)

Operating Costs Growth

+10% (11.1)

-10% 11.2

Discount Rate

+0.5% (1.4)

-0.5% 1.5

Useful economic life

+10 years 0.9

-10 years (11.7)

Capitalisation of development project costs

The directors have reviewed each of the development projects to assess whether the costs incurred on them still meet

the criteria for capitalisation, in particular, that relating to the future expansion of the airport. On the basis of the forecast

passenger numbers, provided by a number of sources both commissioned by and independent of the company, there

is sufficient probability that future economic benefits will flow to the company to justify the continued capitalisation

of the costs related to those projects and that the fair values of these amounts, held as investment properties, is not